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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mrs V E Eldridge

Scheme
:
Harlow Agricultural Merchants Ltd Pension & Life Assurance Benefit Scheme II (the Scheme)

Trustee
:
Harlow Agricultural Merchants Ltd

Respondent
:
Scottish Equitable Plc (Scottish Equitable)

Smith & Pinching Financial Services Ltd (Smith & Pinching)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mrs Eldridge alleges maladministration by Scottish Equitable in its capacities as manager and administrator of the Scheme; in particular, an uncorrected error in asset allocation made in November 1998, unanswered letters, unjustified charges and an unreasonable penalty on a transfer to an external annuity provider.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mrs Eldridge is a former employee of Harlow Agricultural Machinery Ltd and is entitled to deferred pension rights from the Scheme.  The Scheme has recently completed the process of winding up and individual policies have been issued to members.  The Scheme was of the money purchase type and Mrs Eldridge was contracted out of the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme (SERPS).  My predecessor determined a previous complaint from Mrs Eldridge on 27 August 1997 under reference F00221.

Mrs Eldridge’s Scheme Assets

4. In September 2000 Mrs Eldridge discovered that her Scheme assets were invested 100% in Scottish Equitable’s with-profit fund whereas they should have been invested 40% in Scottish Equitable’s mixed fund and 60% in its with-profit fund.  By letter dated 4 September 2000 she asked the Trustee’s advisers, Smith & Pinching Financial Services Ltd (Smith & Pinching), to rectify her asset mix and provide an explanation.

5. It transpired that in 1998 Smith & Pinching had misinterpreted the Trustee’s intentions following a decision by Scottish Equitable to close its with-profits endowment fund.  As a result, Smith & Pinching had wrongly instructed Scottish Equitable to switch units from the mixed fund as well.  Smith & Pinching acknowledged its error and offered to return Mrs Eldridge to the position she would have been in had her mixed fund units never been switched.  Scottish Equitable had calculated the cost to achieve this and Smith & Pinching had agreed to meet it.  This information was conveyed to Mrs Eldridge in Smith & Pinching’s letter of 20 November 2000 and Scottish Equitable’s letter of 30 November 2000.

6. After further correspondence Mrs Eldridge wrote to Smith & Pinching on 26 February 2001 to confirm that she wished to proceed on the basis described.  On 28 February 2001 Smith & Pinching wrote to Scottish Equitable saying:

“I have suggested to her that we put her back into the position in terms of her holdings in the Mixed Fund that she would have been in if the switch from the Mixed Fund to the High Equity With- Profits Fund had not taken place on 2nd November 1998 and also as if the premium paid on 10th November 1998 had been invested 40% into the Mixed Fund and 60% into the High Equity With- Profits Fund rather than the 100% being allocated to the High Equity With-Profits Fund.

I would be obliged if you would make this correction as soon as is practicable and let me know how much, if any, money is required from us to put the situation right.  I assume that you will need to get your actuaries to recalculate the performance of the High Equity With-Profits Fund for this period, taking into account any terminal bonus as per your original calculations of October 2000.  I have assured Mrs Eldridge that we will use the fund prices at this time rather than the prices as at a previous date.” 

7. Further references were made to this matter by Mrs Eldridge and Smith & Pinching but Smith & Pinching’s instructions have not been implemented.  Scottish Equitable wrote on 3 January 2002:

“I attach a copy of the switch instructions dated 20 October 1998.  All units were to be switched into the WP2 fund, and that is what we did.  We have had no subsequent instructions to do anything different.”

Unanswered Letters

8. Mrs Eldridge provided copies of correspondence between herself and Scottish Equitable from June 1999 to November 2000.  Subject to one exception, replies were sent to Mrs Eldridge’s letters between June 1999 and January 2000 but the replies took the form of acknowledgements rather than providing the information Mrs Eldridge had asked for.  No reply was sent to her letter of 14 September 2000 (see below).

9. Scottish Equitable explained its position in relation to letters from Scheme members in a letter to Mrs Eldridge on 4 February 2000.  It said that its contract was with the Trustee of the Scheme and it was unable to divulge any information to a third party other than through the Trustee.  It referred her to Smith & Pinching.

10. Mrs Eldridge refers to a letter she wrote to Scottish Equitable on 14 September 2000 about conditionally opting to transfer the value of her accrued rights under the Scheme to a personal pension.  She did not receive a reply.  On 25 October 2000 she wrote again about the matter and received a response from Scottish Equitable in its letter of 30 November 2000.  This included a section explaining that she was free to use her Scheme assets to secure a personal pension or a Section 32 contract.  Scottish Equitable then said:

“You need to take Independent Financial Advice from an IFA on the merits or otherwise of each arrangement.  We will not allow such policies to be purchased without the requisite advice having been given and we do not offer such advice ourselves.”

Scottish Equitable Charges
11. Smith & Pinching wrongly told Mrs Eldridge that the Additional Member Charge, levied annually on each member’s fund was 0.4% whereas the correct figure was 0.75%.  It wrote to apologise and explain the position to her on 20 November 2000.  This was confirmed by Scottish Equitable in its letter of 30 November 2000.

12. Mrs Eldridge told my office that she had asked Scottish Equitable the reason for the Additional Member Charge but had not received a satisfactory response.  In her view:

“… as there has always been a complete refusal by Scottish Equitable to give any service whatsoever then I believe that this charge is unjustified and should be refunded entirely.” 

Penalty on a transfer to an external annuity provider

13. Smith & Pinching wrote to Mrs Eldridge on 9 February 2000 enclosing, among other things, details of the immediate annuity which could be secured with Scottish Equitable by her Scheme assets and the transfer value the Scheme would offer if she decided to switch to an external annuity provider.  The sum available to buy the annuity with Scottish Equitable was £37,472.75 whereas the external transfer value was £31,559.90, a reduction of 15.8%.  Smith & Pinching’s letter drew her attention to the difference in the figures.  She contacted an Independent Financial Adviser (IFA) for assistance.  The IFA wrote to her on 24 August 2000 saying:

“… we do not believe it would be in your best interests to transfer out of Scottish Equitable on the Open Market.  This is due to the sizeable transfer penalty you would incur.”

14. Mrs Eldridge says that although her IFA warned her of the transfer penalty he did not warn her of the low annuity rates being offered by Scottish Equitable.  

15. Mrs Eldridge asks for protection against the deteriorating market conditions and annuity rates since 2001.

CONCLUSIONS

Mrs Eldridge’s Scheme Assets
16. The asset mix for her Scheme assets has yet to be rectified despite Smith & Pinching having sent Scottish Equitable clear instructions on 28 February 2001.  I therefore uphold this aspect of Mrs Eldridge’s complaint.  In the meantime the possibility has arisen that the incorrect asset mix may be more advantageous to her than the correct one.  To facilitate resolution I make an appropriate direction.
Unanswered Letters

17. Scottish Equitable did not respond adequately to the letters Mrs Eldridge wrote between June 1999 and January 2000.  It could and should have referred her to the Trustees and Smith & Pinching much sooner.  This undoubtedly caused distress and inconvenience and I make an appropriate direction.

18. On 4 February 2000 Scottish Equitable explained that it was unable to divulge any information to a third party other than through the Trustee.  On 30 November 2000 it told her she needed independent advice and explained that it would not allow policies to be purchased unless such advice was obtained.  I found only one letter to which Scottish Equitable had not replied.  While not condoning that failure I do not accept that any material injustice has resulted from it.  

Scottish Equitable’s Charges
19. Mrs Eldridge was aware from Scottish Equitable’s letter of 4 February 2000 that there was no contractual relationship between her and Scottish Equitable.  Queries about Scottish Equitable’s charges should have been addressed to the Trustee or Smith & Pinching.  It follows that I do not uphold this aspect of Mrs Eldridge’s complaint.
Penalty on a transfer to an external annuity provider

20. In February 2000 when the transfer values were calculated, Mrs  Eldridge was 52, with more than 12 years to go before her Scheme normal retirement age of 65.  The early surrender of pensions insurance contracts can lead to a severe penalty if start up costs and intermediary’s commission have been recovered from the premiums paid in the early years.  An internal transfer enables the insurer to continue to recover those expenses gradually whereas an external transfer offers no such opportunity – it can only recover its expenses by offering a reduced transfer value.  It follows that the percentage reduction grows smaller as normal retirement age approaches because the insurer has recovered a larger proportion of its original expenses.  I am advised that Scottish Equitable’s surrender penalty is not untypical.  It follows that I do not uphold this aspect of Mrs Eldridge’s complaint.

21. Whether Scottish Equitable’s annuity rates were acceptable was a factor for Mrs Eldridge herself to decide, essentially as a commercial decision.

22. Mrs Eldridge later advised my office that her normal retirement age was 60 rather than 65 and sent me a copy of a recently issued Scottish Equitable policy schedule giving her normal retirement age as 60.  I note that my predecessor found in his Determination of 27 August 1997 under reference F00221 that her normal retirement age is 65, although he also found that her employer had negligently advised her that her normal retirement age was 60.  The Trustee (who is also her former employer) is clearly content with a normal retirement age of 60 and I make no further comment about the matter.  

DIRECTIONS
23. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination Scottish Equitable shall write to Mrs Eldridge comparing her asset position now with the asset position she would have been in now had it implemented the instructions contained in the letter of 28 February 2001 from Smith & Pinching.

24. If Mrs Eldridge chooses within 28 days to proceed on the basis of the instructions contained in Smith & Pinching’s letter of 28 February 2001, then Scottish Equitable shall give effect to that choice within 28 days of being advised.

25. Within 28 days of a request from Scottish Equitable, Smith & Pinching shall meet the cost, if any, of modifying her assets in accordance with Smith & Pinching’s letter of 28 February 2001.

26. Also within 28 days of the date of this Determination Scottish Equitable shall pay Mrs Eldridge £200 to compensate her for the distress and inconvenience she has suffered as a result of the maladministration I have identified.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

13 January 2004
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